LAWS OF WISCONSIN-CH. 20-21.

[No. 38, S.]

[Published February 28, 1885.]

CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 143, of the private and local laws of 1866, entitled, "an act to confer further jurisdiction upon the judge of the county court of Manitowoc county."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Repealed.

SECTION 1. Chapter 143, of the private and local laws of 1866, is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first Monday in January, 1886.

Approved February 26, 1885.

[No. 24, S.]

[Published February 28, 1885.]

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT to amend section 1, chapter 237, laws of 1883, relating to the establishment and maintenance of public watering places.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows :

Section 1, chapter 237, laws of 1883, SECTION 1. is hereby amended by striking out the word of public is nereby amended by section, and in-watering place. "main," in the second line of said section, and inserting in lieu thereof the word "public," so that said section, when so amended, shall read as follows: Section 1. Any owner or occupant of real estate bordering on a public traveled highway. who shall establish and maintain in the highway, on the real estate so owned or occupied, a convenient, suitable and sufficient supply of good drinking water, in tanks or troughs of such a height that teams attached to vehicles may drink therefrom, for the public use, shall receive from the supervisors of the town a certificate each year, setting forth the fact, which shall entitle him to a credit of five dollars for that year on his highway tax, for which he is liable by reason of his owner-

Relating to the establishment

ship or occupancy of said real estate; provided, that such watering place shall have been maintained for one year next preceding the time that such highway tax becomes due; and provided further, that such watering places shall not be established within two miles by the line of the highway of another so certified.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 26, 1885.

[No. 8, S.]

[Published February 28, 1885.]

CHAPTER 22.

AN ACT to authorize the La Crosse Presbytery, which is in connection with the "General Assembly of the Presbyterian church in the United States of America," to appoint twothirds of the trustees of the Galesville University.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The Presbytery of La Crosse, which Relating to the is in connection with the "General Assembly of composition of the Presbyterian church in the United States of Galesville Uni-America" is boreby authorized and ampaurond versity. America," is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint annually five visitors, who shall be exofficio members of the board of trustees of the Galesville University, and shall severally hold their office for the term of two years and until the election or appointment of their successors; provided, that the members of the said board of trustees shall not exceed the number of fifteen at any one time; the first appointment made under this act to take the place of the four outgoing visitors in the year 1885; the second appointment under this act to take the place of the four outgoing visitors in the year 1886, who have been appointed under the provisions of chapter 159, of the laws of 1877.

SECTION 2. So much of any act as contravenes the provisions of this act is hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved February 26, 1885.

2-L